Rev:1.0 Zhuhai Hongjiacheng Technology co., Ltd 1  of  4
SMD0603 SERIES
Surface Mount PTC Device
• I Hold: 0.01~1.0A
•Fast responding to fault current
•Size 0603 / 1.6*0.8mm
•Low resistance
•Low profile

TS(min)
 Recommended reflow methods: IR, vapor phase oven, hot air oven, N2 environment for lead-free.
 Recommended maximum paste thickness is 0.25mm.
 Devices can be cleaned using standard industry methods and solvents.
 Note 1: All temperature refer to topside of the package, measured on the package body surface.
 Note 2: If reflow temperatures exceed the recommended profile, devices may not meet the performance requirements.
Rev:1.0 Zhuhai Hongjiacheng Technology co., Ltd 2  of  4
SMD0603 SERIES
Surface Mount PTC Device
Part
Number
Marking
Ihold Itrip Vmax Imax Pdtyp Max.
Time-to-trip Ri min R1 max
(A) (A) (V) (A) (W) (A) (S) (Ω) (Ω)
SMD0603-001-30 A 0.01 0.05 30 20 0.5 0.2 1 15 100
SMD0603-001-60 A 0.01 0.05 60 20 0.5 0.2 1 15 100
SMD0603-002-30 B 0.02 0.06 30 20 0.5 0.2 1 12 70
SMD0603-002-60 B 0.02 0.06 60 20 0.5 0.2 1 12 70
SMD0603-003-30 C 0.03 0.09 30 20 0.5 0.2 1 6 50
SMD0603-004-24 D 0.04 0.12 24 20 0.5 1 0.2 4 40
SMD0603-005-15 E 0.05 0.15 15 40 0.5 0.25 1 3.8 30
SMD0603-005-24 E 0.05 0.15 24 40 0.5 0.25 1 3.8 30
SMD0603-005-33 E 0.05 0.15 33 40 0.5 0.25 1 3.8 30
SMD0603-010-06 H 0.1 0.3 6 40 0.5 0.5 0.6 0.9 8
SMD0603-010-15 H 0.1 0.3 15 40 0.5 0.5 0.6 0.9 8
SMD0603-010-24 H 0.1 0.3 24 40 0.5 0.5 0.6 0.9 8
SMD0603-010-33 H 0.1 0.3 33 40 0.5 0.5 0.6 0.9 8
SMD0603-020-16 K 0.2 0.5 16 40 0.5 1 0.6 0.55 3.5
SMD0603-020-9 K 0.2 0.5 9 40 0.5 1 0.6 0.55 3.5
SMD0603-025-9 L 0.25 0.55 9 40 0.5 8 0.1 0.5 3
SMD0603-035-6 M 0.35 0.75 6 40 0.5 8 0.1 0.2 1.4
SMD0603-050-6 N 0.5 1 6 40 0.5 8 0.1 0.1 0.8
SMD0603-050-12 N 0.5 1 12 40 0.5 8 0.1 0.1 0.8
SMD0603-050-16 N 0.5 1 16 40 0.5 8 0.1 0.1 0.8
SMD0603-075-6 P 0.75 1.5 6 40 0.5 8 0.1 0.06 0.45
SMD0603-100-6 Q 1 2 6 40 0.5 8 0.1 0.05 0.3
Electrical Characteristics (Ta=25℃ Unless otherwise specified)
•Ihold = Hold current: maximum current device will pass without tripping in 25℃ still air.
•Itrip = Trip current: minimum current at which the device will trip in 25℃ still air.

Average�Time�Current�Curves
SMD0603
Ratings And Characteristics Curves (Ta=25℃ Unless otherwise specified)
Note: Fig.2 Average Time-Current Curve
A: SMD0603-001   B: SMD0603-002  C: SMD0603-003  D: SMD0603-004
E: SMD0603-005    F: SMD0603-010    G: SMD0603-020  H: SMD0603-025
I : SMD0603-035    J: SMD0603-050     K: SMD0603-075
Thermal Derating Chart
Part Number
Ambient operating temperature hold current(Ihold)
-40℃ -20℃ 0℃ 25℃ 40℃ 50℃ 60℃ 70℃ 85℃
SMD0603-001 0.016 0.014 0.012 0.010 0.008 0.007 0.006 0.005 0.0035
SMD0603-002 0.031 0.027 0.024 0.020 0.016 0.014 0.012 0.011 0.007
SMD0603-003 0.048 0.041 0.036 0.030 0.024 0.021 0.018 0.016 0.011
SMD0603-004 0.052 0.048 0.044 0.040 0.032 0.028 0.024 0.020 0.012
SMD0603-005 0.065 0.060 0.055 0.050 0.040 0.035 0.031 0.025 0.015
SMD0603-010 0.13 0.12 0.11 0.10 0.08 0.07 0.06 0.05 0.03
SMD0603-020 0.27 0.25 0.23 0.20 0.17 0.14 0.12 0.10 0.07
SMD0603-025 0.32 0.29 0.27 0.25 0.21 0.18 0.16 0.14 0.10
SMD0603-035 0.47 0.41 0.38 0.35 0.29 0.26 0.24 0.20 0.14
SMD0603-050 0.67 0.59 0.51 0.50 0.41 0.37 0.34 0.29 0.20
SMD0603-075 0.98 0.85 0.81 0.75 0.60 0.54 0.44 0.40 0.31
Environmental Specifications
Operating / Storage temperature： -40℃ to +85℃
Passive Aging ： +85℃ , 1000 hours
Humidity Aging ： +85℃ , 85%R.H. 168 hours

D E C
1.0±0.1 1.0±0.1
1.0±0.1
Part Number
A B C D E
Min. Max. Min. Max. Min. Max. Min. Min.
SMD0603-001-30 1.45 1.85 0.65 1.05 0.40 1.00 0.15 0.10
SMD0603-001-60 1.45 1.85 0.65 1.05 0.40 1.00 0.15 0.10
SMD0603-002-30 1.45 1.85 0.65 1.05 0.40 1.00 0.15 0.10
SMD0603-002-60 1.45 1.85 0.65 1.05 0.40 1.00 0.15 0.10
SMD0603-003-30 1.45 1.85 0.65 1.05 0.40 1.00 0.15 0.10
SMD0603-004-24 1.45 1.85 0.65 1.05 0.40 1.00 0.15 0.10
SMD0603-005-15 1.45 1.85 0.65 1.05 0.40 1.00 0.15 0.10
SMD0603-005-24 1.45 1.85 0.65 1.05 0.40 1.00 0.15 0.10
SMD0603-005-33 1.45 1.85 0.65 1.05 0.40 1.00 0.15 0.10
SMD0603-010-6 1.45 1.85 0.65 1.05 0.40 1.00 0.15 0.10
SMD0603-010-15 1.45 1.85 0.65 1.05 0.40 1.00 0.15 0.10
SMD0603-010-24 1.45 1.85 0.65 1.05 0.40 1.00 0.15 0.10
SMD0603-010-33 1.45 1.85 0.65 1.05 0.40 1.00 0.15 0.10
SMD0603-020-16 1.45 1.85 0.65 1.05 0.40 1.00 0.15 0.10